## ordinance no. 436

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, PROVIDING FOR THE ENTRY INTO AN AGREEMENT BY SAID CITY WITH RURAL WATER DISTRICT NO. 5, DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS, PROVIDING FOR THE MODIFICATION OF A CONTRACT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE OF WATER DATED JUNE 4, 1985, BETWEEN THE SAID CITY AND RURAL WATER DISTRICT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Wathena, Kansas, shall enter into a certain Agreement for Modification of Contract for Sale and Purchase of Water dated June 4, 1985, between the said City and Rural Water District No. 5, Doniphan County, Kansas, wherein the City will agree to increase the amount of water it will sell to the District to not exceed Three Hundred Thousand (300,000) gallons per day, a copy of which is on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Wathena, Kansas, and upon the terms and conditions set forth in said Agreement.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor of the City of Wathena, Kansas, is authorized and directed to execute said agreement on behalf of the City and the City Clerk is authorized and directed to affix the seal of the City of Wathena to said agreement and to attest the same.

SECTION 3. That the City of Wathena, Kansas, shall not be bound under the terms of said agreement until the same has been properly executed by and on behalf of Rural Water District No. 5, Doniphan County, Kansas.

SECTION 4. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication in "The Wathena Times", the official City newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this 1st day of August, 1989.

Mayor, Kity of Wathena, Kansas

ATTEST:

Citv Clerk

(SEAL)